

# 日本ユニシス株式会社

## 2016年3月期

### 第1四半期連結決算補足資料

Nihon Unisys, Ltd.  
Appendix of Consolidated Financial Results  
for the First Quarter of FY Ending March 31, 2016

(April 1, 2015 - June 30, 2015)

	Page
1. 第1四半期連結決算実績 (Consolidated Financial Results of 1Q)	
1-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)	1
1-2. マーケット別売上高 (Net Sales by Market)	1
1-3. プロダクト別売上高 (Net Sales by Product)	1
1-4. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)	2
1-5. 区分別売上総利益 (Gross Profit by Service and Product)	2
1-6. 区分別売上総利益率 (Gross Margin by Service and Product)	2
1-7. 区分別受注高 (Orders by Service and Product)	3
1-8. 区分別受注残高 (Backlog by Service and Product)	3
1-9. 設備投資および減価償却額 (Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and Amortization)	3
1-10. 連結キャッシュ・フロー (Consolidated Cash Flows)	3
1-11. 連結貸借対照表 (Consolidated Balance Sheet)	4
1-12. 財務指標他 (Financial Index and Others)	4
2. 上期予想 (First Half Forecast)	
2-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)	5
2-2. マーケット別売上高 (Net Sales by Market)	5
2-3. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)	5
3. 通期予想 (Full-Year Forecast)	
3-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)	6
3-2. マーケット別売上高 (Net Sales by Market)	6
3-3. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)	6
4. 四半期情報 (Quarterly Financial Information)	
4-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)	7
4-2. マーケット別売上高 (Net Sales by Market)	7
4-3. プロダクト別売上高 (Net Sales by Product)	8
4-4. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)	8
4-5. 区分別売上総利益 (Gross Profit by Service and Product)	9
4-6. 区分別売上総利益率 (Gross Margin by Service and Product)	9
4-7. 区分別受注高 (Orders by Service and Product)	10
4-8. 区分別受注残高 (Backlog by Service and Product)	10

## 1. 第1四半期連結決算実績 (Consolidated Financial Results of 1Q)

## 1-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 第1四半期 (1Q)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
売上高 (Net Sales)	52,448	50,823	+1,624	+3.2%
売上原価 (Cost of Sales)	39,897	37,685	+2,212	+5.9%
売上総利益 (Gross Profit)	12,550	13,138	587	4.5%
販売費及び一般管理費 (SG&A Expenses)	11,810	12,691	880	6.9%
営業利益 (Operating Income)	739	447	+292	+65.3%
営業外収益 (Non-Operating Income)	828	420	+407	+96.9%
受取利息 (Interest Income)	11	18	6	36.6%
受取配当金 (Dividends Income)	277	310	32	10.6%
上場有価証券売却益 (Gain on sales of listed securities)	447	-	+447	-
その他 (Others)	91	92	0	0.5%
営業外費用 (Non-Operating Expenses)	282	146	+135	+92.5%
支払利息 (Interest Expenses)	64	103	38	37.5%
和解金 (Settlement package)	175	-	+175	-
その他 (Others)	42	43	0	1.4%
経常利益 (Ordinary Income)	1,285	721	+564	+78.2%
特別利益 (Extraordinary Income)	42	0	+42	-
投資有価証券売却益 (Gain on sales of investment securities)	40	-	+40	+0.0%
その他 (Others)	1	0	+1	-
特別損失 (Extraordinary Loss)	1	3	1	46.1%
固定資産除売却損 (Loss on sales and retirement of non-current assets)	1	2	0	20.8%
その他 (Others)	0	1	1	91.6%
税金等調整前四半期純利益 (Income Before Income Taxes and Minority Interests)	1,325	717	+608	+84.8%
法人税等合計 (Total Income Taxes)	474	292	+182	+62.4%
四半期純利益 (Profit)	851	425	+426	+100.2%
親会社株主に帰属する四半期純利益 (Profit attributable to owners of parent)	854	418	+436	+104.3%
四半期包括利益 (Comprehensive Income)	327	871	543	62.4%

## 1-2. マーケット別売上高 (Net Sales by Market)

(億円 100 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 第1四半期 (1Q)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
金融機関 (Financial Institutions)	144	154	10	6.4%
官公庁 (Public/Government)	28	22	+5	+24.1%
製造 (Manufacturing)	88	74	+14	+18.8%
商業・流通 (Commerce)	67	71	4	6.1%
電力・サービス・その他 (Utilities/Services/Others)	198	187	+11	+5.9%
合計 (Total)	524	508	+16	+3.2%

## 1-3. プロダクト別売上高 (Net Sales by Product)

(億円 100 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 第1四半期 (1Q)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
ソフトウェア (Software)	44	41	+3	+6.9%
メインフレーム系 (For Mainframes)	10	12	2	17.8%
オープン系 (For Open Products)	34	29	+5	+17.2%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	72	75	3	4.3%
メインフレーム (Mainframes)	6	6	0	4.1%
オープン他 (Open Products and Others)	66	69	3	4.3%
メインフレーム計 (Mainframes Total)	16	18	2	13.3%
オープン他計 (Open Products and Others Total)	100	98	+2	+2.0%
合計 (Total)	116	116	0	0.3%

1-4. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 第1四半期 (1Q)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
<b>サービス (Services)</b>	40,885	39,221	+1,664	+4.2%
システムサービス (System Services)	16,250	15,181	+1,068	+7.0%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	13,050	13,036	+14	+0.1%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	9,640	9,185	+454	+4.9%
その他サービス (Others)	1,944	1,817	+127	+7.0%
<b>ソフトウェア (Software)</b>	4,386	4,104	+282	+6.9%
<b>ハードウェア (Hardware)</b>	7,175	7,498	322	4.3%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	6,438	6,513	74	1.1%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	737	984	247	25.1%
<b>合計 (Total)</b>	<b>52,448</b>	<b>50,823</b>	<b>+1,624</b>	<b>+3.2%</b>

1-5. 区分別売上総利益 (Gross Profit by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 第1四半期 (1Q)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
<b>サービス (Services)</b>	10,586	10,891	305	2.8%
システムサービス (System Services)	4,434	4,638	204	4.4%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	3,620	4,109	489	11.9%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	2,046	1,647	+399	+24.2%
その他サービス (Others)	485	495	10	2.1%
<b>ソフトウェア (Software)</b>	853	972	118	12.2%
<b>ハードウェア (Hardware)</b>	1,109	1,274	164	12.9%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	614	516	+97	+19.0%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	495	757	262	34.6%
<b>合計 (Total)</b>	<b>12,550</b>	<b>13,138</b>	<b>587</b>	<b>4.5%</b>

1-6. 区分別売上総利益率 (Gross Margin by Service and Product)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 第1四半期 (1Q)	前期比増減
			YOY Change ポイント (pt)
<b>サービス (Services)</b>	25.9%	27.8%	1.9pt
システムサービス (System Services)	27.3%	30.6%	3.3pt
サポートサービス (Support Services)	27.7%	31.5%	3.8pt
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	21.2%	17.9%	+3.3pt
その他サービス (Others)	25.0%	27.3%	2.3pt
<b>ソフトウェア (Software)</b>	19.5%	23.7%	4.2pt
<b>ハードウェア (Hardware)</b>	15.5%	17.0%	1.5pt
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	9.5%	7.9%	+1.6pt
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	67.2%	77.0%	9.7pt
<b>合計 (Total)</b>	<b>23.9%</b>	<b>25.9%</b>	<b>1.9pt</b>

## 1-7. 区分別受注高 (Orders by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 第1四半期 (1Q)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
<b>サービス (Services)</b>	41,472	39,371	+2,100	+5.3%
システムサービス (System Services)	20,110	18,198	+1,912	+10.5%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	11,979	11,050	+929	+8.4%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	7,174	7,701	526	6.8%
その他サービス (Others)	2,207	2,421	214	8.9%
<b>ソフトウェア (Software)</b>	3,314	3,012	+302	+10.0%
<b>ハードウェア (Hardware)</b>	7,636	7,154	+482	+6.7%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	7,527	7,364	+162	+2.2%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	109	210	+319	-
<b>合計 (Total)</b>	<b>52,423</b>	<b>49,538</b>	<b>+2,884</b>	<b>+5.8%</b>

## 1-8. 区分別受注残高 (Backlog by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 第1四半期 (1Q)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
<b>サービス (Services)</b>	190,005	194,586	4,581	2.4%
システムサービス (System Services)	24,812	25,335	522	2.1%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	44,346	44,236	+109	+0.2%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	116,805	120,238	3,433	2.9%
その他サービス (Others)	4,041	4,775	733	15.4%
<b>ソフトウェア (Software)</b>	13,123	13,198	75	0.6%
<b>ハードウェア (Hardware)</b>	7,064	6,821	+242	+3.6%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	4,549	4,647	98	2.1%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	2,515	2,173	+341	+15.7%
<b>合計 (Total)</b>	<b>210,193</b>	<b>214,607</b>	<b>4,413</b>	<b>2.1%</b>

## 1-9. 設備投資および減価償却額 (Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and Amortization)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 第1四半期 (1Q)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	
<b>設備投資額 (Capital Expenditures)</b>	3,273	2,745	+527	
有形固定資産 (Property, Plant and Equipment)	1,242	1,216	+25	
機械装置 (Machinery and Equipment)	1,201	717	+484	
その他 (Others)	40	499	459	
無形固定資産 (Intangible Assets)	2,031	1,529	+501	
ソフトウェア (Software)	2,031	1,250	+780	
その他 (Others)	-	278	278	
<b>減価償却費 (Depreciation and Amortization)</b>	2,403	2,494	91	
有形固定資産 (Property, Plant and Equipment)	958	849	+108	
機械装置 (Machinery and Equipment)	724	618	+106	
その他 (Others)	233	231	+1	
無形固定資産 (Intangible Assets)	1,445	1,644	199	
ソフトウェア (Software)	1,377	1,603	226	
その他 (Others)	67	41	+26	

## 1-10. 連結キャッシュ・フロー (Consolidated Cash Flows)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 第1四半期 (1Q)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities)	10,488	9,882	+605	
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities)	2,738	2,103	634	
<b>フリー・キャッシュ・フロー (Free Cash Flows)</b>	<b>7,750</b>	<b>7,779</b>	<b>29</b>	
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー (Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities)	1,091	1,019	71	
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高 (Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period)	29,985	35,483	5,497	

## 1-11. 連結貸借対照表 (Consolidated Balance Sheet)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 期末 (End of FY)	前期末比増減 vs End of FY March 2014 額 (Amount)
<b>資産の部 (Assets)</b>			
流動資産 (Current Assets)	110,902	122,573	11,671
現金及び預金 (Cash and Deposits)	29,985	23,326	+6,658
受取手形及び売掛金 (Notes and Accounts Receivable-Trade)	43,722	68,121	24,398
商品及び製品 (Merchandise and Finished Goods)	8,345	6,676	+1,669
仕掛品 (Work in Process)	5,264	2,874	+2,389
その他 (Others)	23,584	21,574	+2,009
固定資産 (Non-Current Assets)	76,290	77,198	907
有形固定資産 (Property, Plant and Equipment)	14,381	14,111	+270
無形固定資産 (Intangible Assets)	21,085	21,326	241
投資その他の資産 (Investments and Other Assets)	40,823	41,760	936
<b>資産合計 (Total Assets)</b>	<b>187,193</b>	<b>199,772</b>	<b>12,578</b>
<b>負債の部 (Liabilities)</b>			
流動負債 (Current Liabilities)	81,656	77,648	+4,008
支払手形及び買掛金 (Notes and Accounts Payable-Trade)	16,996	25,231	8,234
1年内償還予定の転換社債型新株予約権付社債 (Current portion of Convertible Bond)	15,068	-	+15,068
1年内返済予定の長期借入金 (Current Portion of Long-Term Loans Payable)	15,115	15,115	-
その他 (Others)	34,476	37,301	2,825
固定負債 (Non-Current Liabilities)	25,010	40,148	15,137
転換社債型新株予約権付社債 (Convertible Bond)	-	15,087	15,087
長期借入金 (Long-Term Loans Payable)	21,655	21,655	-
その他 (Others)	3,355	3,405	50
<b>負債合計 (Total Liabilities)</b>	<b>106,667</b>	<b>117,796</b>	<b>11,129</b>
<b>純資産の部 (Net Assets)</b>			
株主資本 (Shareholders' Equity)	68,644	69,515	871
その他の包括利益累計額 (Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income)	10,981	11,505	523
新株予約権 (Subscription Rights to Shares)	364	366	1
非支配株主持分 (Non-controlling interests)	535	587	52
<b>純資産合計 (Total Net Assets)</b>	<b>80,526</b>	<b>81,975</b>	<b>1,449</b>
<b>負債純資産合計 (Total Liabilities and Net Assets)</b>	<b>187,193</b>	<b>199,772</b>	<b>12,578</b>
* 自己資本 (Equity)	79,625	81,021	1,395

## 1-12. 財務指標他 (Financial Index and Others)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 期末 (End of FY)	前期末比増減 vs End of FY March 2014 額 (Amount)
有利子負債 (Interest-Bearing Debts)	56,843	56,992	148
純有利子負債 (Net Interest-Bearing Debts)	26,858	33,665	6,807
デット・エクイティ・レシオ (倍) (Debt/Equity Ratio (Times))	0.71	0.70	+0.01
ネット・デット・エクイティ・レシオ (倍) (Net Debt/Equity Ratio (Times))	0.34	0.42	0.08
自己資本比率 (Equity Ratio)	42.5%	40.6%	+2.0pt
1株当たり純資産 (円) (Net Assets Per Share (Yen))	846.63	861.53	14.91
発行済株式数 [自己株式除く] (株) (Number of Shares Outstanding (Excluding Treasury Stocks))	94,048,049	94,039,924	+8,125
連結従業員数 (人) (Number of Employees)	8,250	8,246	+4

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 FY March 2016 第1四半期 (1Q)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 第1四半期 (1Q)	前期比増減 YOY Change 額 (Amount)
自己資本当期純利益率 (Return On Equity)	1.1%	0.6%	+0.5pt
1株当たり当期純利益 (円) (Earnings Per Share (Yen))	9.09	4.45	+4.64
1株当たり配当金 (円) (Dividends Per Share (Yen))	0.00	0.00	-
研究開発費 (Research and Development Expenses)	935	992	56

## 2. 上期予想 (First Half Forecast)

## 2-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 予想 FY March 2016 (F) 4-9月 (1st Half)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 4-9月 (1st Half)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
売上高 (Net Sales)	126,000	121,899	+4,100	+3.4%
売上原価 (Cost of Sales)	96,000	91,904	+4,095	+4.5%
売上総利益 (Gross Profit)	30,000	29,995	+4	+0.0%
販売費及び一般管理費 (SG&A Expenses)	26,000	26,639	639	2.4%
営業利益 (Operating Income)	4,000	3,355	+644	+19.2%
営業外損益 (Non-Operating Income and Expenses)	500	129	629	-
経常利益 (Ordinary Income)	3,500	3,485	+14	+0.4%
特別損益 (Extraordinary Income and Losses)	-	4	+4	-
税金等調整前四半期純利益 (Income Before Income Taxes and Minority Interests)	3,500	3,481	+18	+0.5%
法人税等 (Income Taxes and Others)	1,500	1,518	18	1.2%
親会社株主に帰属する四半期純利益 (Profit attributable to owners of parent)	2,000	1,962	+37	+1.9%

## 2-2. マーケット別売上高 (Net Sales by Market)

(億円 100 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 予想 FY March 2016 (F) 4-9月 (1st Half)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 4-9月 (1st Half)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
金融機関 (Financial Institutions)	321	328	7	2.2%
官公庁 (Public/Government)	73	67	+6	+8.4%
製造 (Manufacturing)	217	197	+20	+10.1%
商業・流通 (Commerce)	174	173	+1	+0.4%
電力・サービス・その他 (Utilities/Services/Others)	476	454	+22	+4.8%
合計 (Total)	1,260	1,219	+41	+3.4%

## 2-3. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 予想 FY March 2016 (F) 4-9月 (1st Half)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 4-9月 (1st Half)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
サービス (Services)	91,500	88,656	+2,843	+3.2%
システムサービス (System Services)	39,900	38,427	+1,472	+3.8%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	26,900	27,091	191	0.7%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	20,100	18,992	+1,107	+5.8%
その他サービス (Others)	4,600	4,144	+455	+11.0%
ソフトウェア (Software)	12,500	12,130	+369	+3.0%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	22,000	21,112	+887	+4.2%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	20,500	19,425	+1,074	+5.5%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	1,500	1,686	186	11.1%
合計 (Total)	126,000	121,899	+4,100	+3.4%

## 3. 通期予想 (Full-Year Forecast)

## 3-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 予想 FY March 2016 (F) 通期 (Full Year)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 通期 (Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
売上高 (Net Sales)	280,000	269,154	+10,845	+4.0%
売上原価 (Cost of Sales)	212,500	205,712	+6,787	+3.3%
売上総利益 (Gross Profit)	67,500	63,442	+4,057	+6.4%
販売費及び一般管理費 (SG&A Expenses)	55,000	52,517	+2,482	+4.7%
営業利益 (Operating Income)	12,500	10,924	+1,575	+14.4%
営業外損益 (Non-Operating Income and Expenses)	500	1,446	1,946	-
経常利益 (Ordinary Income)	12,000	12,371	371	3.0%
特別損益 (Extraordinary Income and Losses)	-	1,145	+1,145	-
税金等調整前当期純利益 (Income Before Income Taxes and Minority Interests)	12,000	11,225	+774	+6.9%
法人税等 (Income Taxes and Others)	3,500	3,979	479	12.1%
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益 (Profit attributable to owners of parent)	8,500	7,246	+1,253	+17.3%

## 3-2. マーケット別売上高 (Net Sales by Market)

(億円 100 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 予想 FY March 2016 (F) 通期 (Full Year)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 通期 (Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
金融機関 (Financial Institutions)	717	676	+41	+6.0%
官公庁 (Public/Government)	156	159	3	2.1%
製造 (Manufacturing)	501	467	+34	+7.3%
商業・流通 (Commerce)	390	373	+17	+4.6%
電力・サービス・その他 (Utilities/Services/Others)	1,036	1,016	+20	+2.0%
合計 (Total)	2,800	2,692	+108	+4.0%

## 3-3. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2016年3月期 予想 FY March 2016 (F) 通期 (Full Year)	2015年3月期 FY March 2015 通期 (Full Year)	前期比増減 YOY Change	
			額 (Amount)	率 (%)
サービス (Services)	193,000	187,089	+5,910	+3.2%
システムサービス (System Services)	86,000	83,404	+2,595	+3.1%
サポートサービス (Support Services)	54,000	55,245	1,245	2.3%
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	43,000	38,646	+4,353	+11.3%
その他サービス (Others)	10,000	9,793	+206	+2.1%
ソフトウェア (Software)	32,000	30,727	+1,272	+4.1%
ハードウェア (Hardware)	55,000	51,337	+3,662	+7.1%
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	52,500	48,218	+4,281	+8.9%
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	2,500	3,118	618	19.8%
合計 (Total)	280,000	269,154	+10,845	+4.0%

## 4. 四半期情報 (Quarterly Financial Information)

## 4-1. 連結損益計算書 (Consolidated Statements of Income)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2015年3月期 FY March 2015				2016年3月期 FY March 2016			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
売上高 (Net Sales)	50,823	71,075	58,057	89,198	52,448			
増減率 (YOY Change)	7.1%	3.2%	7.1%	3.1%	+3.2%			
売上総利益 (Gross Profit)	13,138	16,856	13,405	20,041	12,550			
増減率 (YOY Change)	6.8%	+11.7%	+5.2%	7.6%	4.5%			
販売費及び一般管理費 (SG&A Expenses)	12,691	13,948	12,159	13,718	11,810			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+0.0%	1.0%	2.1%	7.5%	6.9%			
営業利益 (Operating Income)	447	2,908	1,246	6,322	739			
増減率 (YOY Change)	68.3%	+192.2%	+290.5%	7.7%	+65.3%			
経常利益 (Ordinary Income)	721	2,764	2,496	6,389	1,285			
増減率 (YOY Change)	55.5%	+155.4%	+610.1%	5.6%	+78.2%			
税金等調整前四半期純利益 (Income Before Income Taxes and Minority Interests)	717	2,764	2,801	4,942	1,325			
増減率 (YOY Change)	29.7%	+120.9%	+446.7%	8.0%	+84.8%			
親会社株主に帰属する四半期純利益 (Profit attributable to owners of parent)	418	1,544	1,987	3,296	854			
増減率 (YOY Change)	1.4%	+26.7%	+3708.1%	28.5%	+104.3%			

## 4-2. マーケット別売上高 (Net Sales by Market)

(億円 100 Millions of Yen)

	2015年3月期 FY March 2015				2016年3月期 FY March 2016			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
金融機関 (Financial Institutions)	154	174	152	197	144			
増減率 (YOY Change)	12.3%	9.7%	11.2%	20.1%	6.4%			
官公庁 (Public/Government)	22	45	33	59	28			
増減率 (YOY Change)	16.8%	6.3%	+7.2%	8.3%	+24.1%			
製造 (Manufacturing)	74	123	94	176	88			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+6.9%	+8.2%	+14.5%	+34.3%	+18.8%			
商業・流通 (Commerce)	71	103	96	103	67			
増減率 (YOY Change)	7.6%	6.8%	+21.5%	13.1%	6.1%			
電力・サービス・その他 (Utilities/Services/Others)	187	267	205	357	198			
増減率 (YOY Change)	5.8%	1.3%	21.6%	0.9%	+5.9%			
合計 (Total)	508	711	581	892	524			
増減率 (YOY Change)	7.1%	3.2%	7.1%	3.1%	+3.2%			

注) 増減率は前年同期比

Note) "YOY Change" is the change from the same period of previous fiscal year.



## 4-3. プロダクト別売上高 (Net Sales by Product)

( 億円 100 Millions of Yen )

	2015年3月期 FY March 2015				2016年3月期 FY March 2016			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
ソフトウェア (Software)	41	80	65	121	44			
増減率 (YOY Change)	29.0%	+0.2%	+19.8%	0.1%	+6.9%			
メインフレーム系 (For Mainframes)	12	14	17	34	10			
増減率 (YOY Change)	51.6%	12.3%	+40.2%	29.4%	17.8%			
オープン系 (For Open Products)	29	67	48	88	34			
増減率 (YOY Change)	11.9%	+3.2%	+13.9%	+18.7%	+17.2%			
ハードウェア (Hardware)	75	136	86	216	72			
増減率 (YOY Change)	15.9%	21.3%	38.2%	6.3%	4.3%			
メインフレーム (Mainframes)	6	6	6	9	6			
増減率 (YOY Change)	57.5%	53.2%	0.3%	+11.9%	4.1%			
オープン他 (Open Products and Others)	69	130	80	207	66			
増減率 (YOY Change)	8.3%	18.8%	39.9%	7.0%	4.3%			
メインフレーム計 (Mainframes Total)	18	19	23	43	16			
増減率 (YOY Change)	53.7%	30.5%	+26.7%	23.3%	13.3%			
オープン他計 (Open Products and Others Total)	98	197	128	295	100			
増減率 (YOY Change)	9.4%	12.5%	27.0%	0.6%	+2.0%			
合計 (Total)	116	216	151	338	116			
増減率 (YOY Change)	21.1%	14.5%	22.0%	4.2%	0.3%			

## 4-4. 区分別売上高 (Net Sales by Service and Product)

( 百万円 Millions of Yen )

	2015年3月期 FY March 2015				2016年3月期 FY March 2016			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
サービス (Services)	39,221	49,435	42,998	55,434	40,885			
増減率 (YOY Change)	1.9%	+2.7%	0.5%	2.5%	+4.2%			
システムサービス (System Services)	15,181	23,245	17,205	27,770	16,250			
増減率 (YOY Change)	5.8%	+4.1%	7.0%	4.0%	+7.0%			
サポートサービス (Support Services)	13,036	14,055	13,364	14,789	13,050			
増減率 (YOY Change)	4.3%	4.4%	3.8%	4.3%	+0.1%			
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	9,185	9,806	9,538	10,116	9,640			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+13.6%	+10.2%	+15.2%	+0.4%	+4.9%			
その他サービス (Others)	1,817	2,327	2,890	2,758	1,944			
増減率 (YOY Change)	16.3%	+5.5%	+14.1%	+15.7%	+7.0%			
ソフトウェア (Software)	4,104	8,026	6,449	12,147	4,386			
増減率 (YOY Change)	29.0%	+0.2%	+19.8%	0.1%	+6.9%			
ハードウェア (Hardware)	7,498	13,614	8,608	21,616	7,175			
増減率 (YOY Change)	15.9%	21.3%	38.2%	6.3%	4.3%			
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	6,513	12,912	7,903	20,889	6,438			
増減率 (YOY Change)	16.9%	20.4%	38.6%	5.0%	1.1%			
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	984	701	704	726	737			
増減率 (YOY Change)	8.7%	34.2%	32.8%	32.0%	25.1%			
合計 (Total)	50,823	71,075	58,057	89,198	52,448			
増減率 (YOY Change)	7.1%	3.2%	7.1%	3.1%	+3.2%			

## 4-5. 区分別売上総利益 (Gross Profit by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2015年3月期 FY March 2015				2016年3月期 FY March 2016			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
<b>サービス (Services)</b>	10,891	12,842	11,068	12,961	10,586			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+2.0%	+29.1%	+10.7%	3.7%	2.8%			
システムサービス (System Services)	4,638	5,926	4,093	6,556	4,434			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+16.9%	+91.2%	+12.2%	+19.7%	4.4%			
サポートサービス (Support Services)	4,109	4,252	3,927	4,040	3,620			
増減率 (YOY Change)	6.9%	8.3%	11.0%	17.2%	11.9%			
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	1,647	2,016	2,319	1,684	2,046			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+3.8%	+20.3%	+58.3%	29.9%	+24.2%			
その他サービス (Others)	495	647	728	679	485			
増減率 (YOY Change)	30.5%	+20.1%	+55.2%	2.2%	2.1%			
<b>ソフトウェア (Software)</b>	972	2,110	1,165	4,442	853			
増減率 (YOY Change)	50.3%	9.8%	+32.7%	+0.7%	12.2%			
<b>ハードウェア (Hardware)</b>	1,274	1,903	1,171	2,636	1,109			
増減率 (YOY Change)	12.7%	31.9%	37.2%	30.9%	12.9%			
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	516	1,443	731	2,147	614			
増減率 (YOY Change)	36.9%	27.8%	33.0%	28.9%	+19.0%			
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	757	459	439	489	495			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+18.4%	42.3%	43.2%	38.2%	34.6%			
<b>合計 (Total)</b>	13,138	16,856	13,405	20,041	12,550			
増減率 (YOY Change)	6.8%	+11.7%	+5.2%	7.6%	4.5%			

## 4-6. 区分別売上総利益率 (Gross Margin by Service and Product)

	2015年3月期 FY March 2015				2016年3月期 FY March 2016			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
<b>サービス (Services)</b>	27.8%	26.0%	25.7%	23.4%	25.9%			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+1.1pt	+5.3pt	+2.6pt	0.3pt	1.9pt			
システムサービス (System Services)	30.6%	25.5%	23.8%	23.6%	27.3%			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+5.9pt	+11.6pt	+4.1pt	+4.7pt	3.3pt			
サポートサービス (Support Services)	31.5%	30.3%	29.4%	27.3%	27.7%			
増減率 (YOY Change)	0.9pt	1.3pt	2.4pt	4.3pt	3.8pt			
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	17.9%	20.6%	24.3%	16.7%	21.2%			
増減率 (YOY Change)	1.7pt	+1.7pt	+6.6pt	7.2pt	+3.3pt			
その他サービス (Others)	27.3%	27.8%	25.2%	24.7%	25.0%			
増減率 (YOY Change)	5.6pt	+3.4pt	+6.7pt	4.5pt	2.3pt			
<b>ソフトウェア (Software)</b>	23.7%	26.3%	18.1%	36.6%	19.5%			
増減率 (YOY Change)	10.2pt	2.9pt	+1.8pt	+0.3pt	4.2pt			
<b>ハードウェア (Hardware)</b>	17.0%	14.0%	13.6%	12.2%	15.5%			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+0.6pt	2.2pt	+0.2pt	4.3pt	1.5pt			
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	7.9%	11.2%	9.3%	10.3%	9.5%			
増減率 (YOY Change)	2.5pt	1.2pt	+0.8pt	3.5pt	+1.6pt			
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	77.0%	65.5%	62.4%	67.3%	67.2%			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+17.6pt	9.1pt	11.4pt	6.8pt	9.7pt			
<b>合計 (Total)</b>	25.9%	23.7%	23.1%	22.5%	23.9%			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+0.1pt	+3.2pt	+2.7pt	1.1pt	1.9pt			

## 4-7. 区別受注高 (Orders by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2015年3月期 FY March 2015				2016年3月期 FY March 2016			
	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)	第1四半期 (1Q)	第2四半期 (2Q)	第3四半期 (3Q)	第4四半期 (4Q)
<b>サービス (Services)</b>	39,371	46,281	37,454	58,964	41,472			
増減率 (YOY Change)	6.4%	+6.9%	35.0%	21.2%	+5.3%			
システムサービス (System Services)	18,198	25,374	15,710	22,753	20,110			
増減率 (YOY Change)	9.4%	+13.6%	7.9%	4.0%	+10.5%			
サポートサービス (Support Services)	11,050	13,391	9,694	20,303	11,979			
増減率 (YOY Change)	0.7%	+18.4%	15.5%	5.2%	+8.4%			
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	7,701	4,843	9,928	13,720	7,174			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+13.3%	28.9%	63.3%	50.6%	6.8%			
その他サービス (Others)	2,421	2,670	2,121	2,187	2,207			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+12.3%	5.8%	+2.7%	+12.3%	8.9%			
<b>ソフトウェア (Software)</b>	3,012	8,832	7,914	10,874	3,314			
増減率 (YOY Change)	60.1%	+19.2%	+64.4%	+26.0%	+10.0%			
<b>ハードウェア (Hardware)</b>	7,154	12,606	10,728	20,282	7,636			
増減率 (YOY Change)	31.1%	36.2%	28.2%	+9.7%	+6.7%			
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	7,364	12,248	9,287	18,978	7,527			
増減率 (YOY Change)	22.4%	37.7%	31.9%	+9.5%	+2.2%			
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	210	358	1,440	1,304	109			
増減率 (YOY Change)	123.4%	+205.9%	+10.9%	+13.4%	-			
<b>合計 (Total)</b>	49,538	67,720	56,097	90,122	52,423			
増減率 (YOY Change)	17.4%	3.9%	27.5%	11.6%	+5.8%			

## 4-8. 区別受注残高 (Backlog by Service and Product)

(百万円 Millions of Yen)

	2015年3月期 FY March 2015				2016年3月期 FY March 2016			
	第1四半期末 (End of 1Q)	第2四半期末 (End of 2Q)	第3四半期末 (End of 3Q)	第4四半期末 (End of 4Q)	第1四半期末 (End of 1Q)	第2四半期末 (End of 2Q)	第3四半期末 (End of 3Q)	第4四半期末 (End of 4Q)
<b>サービス (Services)</b>	194,586	191,432	185,888	189,419	190,005			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+16.6%	+18.2%	+5.4%	2.6%	2.4%			
システムサービス (System Services)	25,335	27,464	25,969	20,952	24,812			
増減率 (YOY Change)	12.9%	5.7%	6.1%	6.6%	2.1%			
サポートサービス (Support Services)	44,236	43,573	39,903	45,417	44,346			
増減率 (YOY Change)	5.7%	+0.1%	3.0%	3.6%	+0.2%			
アウトソーシング (Outsourcing)	120,238	115,275	115,665	119,270	116,805			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+38.6%	+36.2%	+11.9%	1.5%	2.9%			
その他サービス (Others)	4,775	5,118	4,349	3,778	4,041			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+16.5%	+8.3%	+2.1%	1.2%	15.4%			
<b>ソフトウェア (Software)</b>	13,198	14,004	15,469	14,195	13,123			
増減率 (YOY Change)	30.0%	23.3%	12.6%	+0.2%	0.6%			
<b>ハードウェア (Hardware)</b>	6,821	5,817	7,936	6,603	7,064			
増減率 (YOY Change)	18.6%	46.5%	33.2%	9.4%	+3.6%			
コンピュータ販売 (Sales of Computers)	4,647	3,987	5,371	3,460	4,549			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+5.7%	49.1%	37.5%	11.8%	2.1%			
コンピュータ賃貸収入 (Rental of Computers)	2,173	1,830	2,565	3,143	2,515			
増減率 (YOY Change)	45.5%	39.8%	22.0%	6.7%	+15.7%			
<b>合計 (Total)</b>	214,607	211,254	209,294	210,218	210,193			
増減率 (YOY Change)	+10.6%	+10.5%	+1.6%	2.6%	2.1%			

\* 本資料における記載金額は百万円未満を切り捨てて表示しています。億円表示の場合は億円未満を四捨五入しています。

\* In this document, all amounts less than one million yen have been disregarded. Amounts showed in 100 million yen are rounded to the nearest 100 million yen.

## (注意)

本資料における将来予想に関する記述は、現時点での入手可能な情報による判断および仮定に基づいております。実際の結果は、リスクや不確定要素の変動および経済情勢等の変化により、予想と異なる可能性があり、当社グループとして、その確実性を保証するものではありません。また、これらの情報は、今後予告なしに変更されることがあります。本資料は投資判断のご参考となる情報の提供を目的としたもので、投資勧誘を目的として作成したものではありません。本資料利用の結果生じたいかなる損害についても、当社は一切責任を負いません。

## (Note)

Forecasts in this document rely on judgments and assumptions based on information available at present. Actual results are subject to changes in risks, uncertainties, economy and other factors that could cause them to be materially different from expectations, and Nihon Unisys Group makes no representations as to the accuracy. Information in this document is intended to provide as a reference for making investment decisions and is not intended to solicit investment. Nihon Unisys Group cannot be held responsible for losses resulting from information contained in this document.